and reclamation and remediation costs.

The summary of the results of the cash flow analysis is presented in Table 1-2.

Table 1-2: Cash Flow Analysis
IAMGOLD Corporation – Côté Gold Project

Item Discount Rate Units Pre-Tax After-Tax

Free Cash Flow 0% $ million 2,056 1,699

NPV at 5% discount 5% $ million 1,283 1,109

NPV at 8% discount 8% $ million 708 592

NPV at 10% discount 10% $ million 422 334

Payback Period  years 5.00 5.00

IRR   % 14.1% 13.5%

1.2.3.1.1 Economic Results Including Capital Spent To Date

The aforementioned NPVs and IRRs do not include capital expenditures to date.  Capital costs spent on
the Project prior to May 1, 2022, amount to $1,057 million.  IAMGOLD has forecasted capital expenditures
of $1,908 million for the remaining pre-production period.  An additional $1,136 million of sustaining
capital is estimated during the LOM.

1.2.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks were
examined by running cash flow sensitivities on after-tax NPV at a 5% discount rate.  The following
parameters were examined:

IAMGOLD Corporation | Côté Gold Project, SLR Project No:  233.3498.R0000
NI 43-101 Technical Report - August 12, 2022 1-12

• Gold metal price
• Gold head grade
• Gold metallurgical recovery
• Operating costs
• Capital costs (Development, Sustaining, and Closure)

For the case that includes mine equipment capital leases, after-tax sensitivities have been calculated for -
30% to +30% variations (for gold grade, gold price and operating costs and capital costs), and -2% to +2%
variations (for gold recovery) to determine the most sensitive parameter of the Project.  The sensitivities
are presented in Table 1-3 and Figure 1-1.

Table 1-3: After-Tax Sensitivity Analysis  (Excluding Sunk Costs)
IAMGOLD Corporation – Côté Gold Project

 Head Grade
(g/t Au)

NPV at 5%
(US$ million)

-30% 0.67 -600

-20% 0.77 30

-10% 0.86 614

0% 0.96 1,109

10% 1.05 1,560

20% 1.15 2,036

30% 1.24 2,477

 Recovery
(% Au)

NPV at 5%
(US$ million)

-3% 88.8% 950

-2% 89.8% 1,003

-1% 90.8% 1,056

0% 91.8% 1,109

1% 92.8% 1,162

2% 93.8% 1,214

3% 94.8% 1,267

 Metal Prices
(US$/oz Au)

NPV at 5%
(US$ million)

-30% 1,120 -602

-20% 1,280 29

-10% 1,440 614

0% 1,600 1,109

10% 1,760 1,580

20% 1,920 2,037

30% 2,080 2,478

IAMGOLD Corporation | Côté Gold Project, SLR Project No:  233.3498.R0000
NI 43-101 Technical Report - August 12, 2022 1-13

 Operating Costs
(US$ million)

NPV at 5%
(US$ million)

-30% 2,851 1,686

-20% 3,258 1,499

-10% 3,666 1,307

0% 4,073 1,109

10% 4,480 909

20% 4,888 710

30% 5,295 484

 Sustaining Capital Costs
(US$ million)

NPV at 5%
(US$ million)

-30% 795 1,345

-20% 909 1,266

-10% 1,022 1,188

0% 1,136 1,190

10% 1,250 1,031

20% 1,363 952

30% 1,477 874

Figure 1-1: After-Tax NPV 5% Sensitivity Graph

In after-tax evaluations, the Project is most sensitive to changes in gold price and gold head grade (the
lines are superimposed on the graph above), and less sensitive to changes in mill recovery and operating
and capital costs from the factors that were evaluated.

IAMGOLD Corporation | Côté Gold Project, SLR Project No:  233.3498.R0000
NI 43-101 Technical Report - August 12, 2022 1-14

1.3 Technical Summary

1.3.1 Property Description and Location

The Project is located in the Porcupine Mining Division, 20 km southwest of Gogama, Ontario and extends